Precious College, Joeihevic Private School, Jeff Private School and Emelia Foremost High School 
which were purposively selected from a Teachers’ Forum on Facebook due to the report on 
teachers’ bullying in those environments. The total population of the teachers from these schools 
is one hundred and eight (108) teachers as tabulated below. 

Table 1: Sample size 

Secondary school Population No of copies 
distributed 

Retrieved 
copies 

Tossvi Precious College 30 30 29 

Joeihevic Private School 26 26 25 

Jeff Private School  22 22 22 

Emelia Foremost High School 30 30 29